

Supreme Court, U. S.
FILED
FEB 14 1980
MICHAEL RODAK, JR., CLERK

In the Supreme Court

OF THE

United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 5, Original

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff,

VS.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Defendant.

On the Report of the Special Master

REPLY BRIEF OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN

Attorney General of the
State of California

N. GREGORY TAYLOR

Assistant Attorney General

JOHN BRISCOE

NANCY A. SAGGESE

Deputy Attorneys General

6000 State Building

San Francisco, California 94102

Telephone: (415) 557-2210

Attorneys for Defendant

SUBJECT INDEX

	<u>Page</u>
Introduction	1
Argument	6
I	
Article 8 of the Convention establishes that the sixteen piers "shall be regarded as forming part of the coast"	6
A. The Text of Article 8 specifically treats port facilities as parts of the coast	6
B. The commentary of the ILC, as this court has recog- nized, shows that Article 8 "expressly covers artificial structures which are not closely linked to ports," if they are permanent and connected with the coast	10
II	
Article 3 similarly establishes that the sixteen piers, constitut- ing portions of the charted low-water line, are parts of the coast for purposes of the Submerged Lands Act	16
III	
The California piers are vastly dissimilar from the 100-mile- long overseas highway in Florida. The decree in <i>United States v. Florida</i> is hence inapposite	20
IV	
American cases, which without exception treat piers as exten- sions of the coast, show there is nothing aberrant in the ILC's rule. Moreover, since Congress contemplated that domestic law would control construction of the Submerged Lands Act, there is no cause for this court to shun these deci- sions	24
V	
Even if this court were to employ the test adopted by the Spe- cial Master and the United States, the piers unquestionably create an "interest in the surrounding waters that would otherwise not exist"	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
East v. Oosting, 245 F.Supp. 51 (E.D. Va. 1965)	24
Michigan Mutual Liability Co. v. Arrien, 344 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1965)	19, 22
Nacirema Co. v. Johnson, 396 U.S. 212 (1969)	24
P.C. Pfeiffer Co., Inc. v. Ford, U.S., 100 S.Ct. 328 (1979)	24
Texas Boundary Case, 394 U.S. 1 (1969)	18
The Haxby, 94 Fed. 1016 (1899)	18
United States v. California, 381 U.S. 139 (1965)	20
United States v. California, 382 U.S. 448 (1966)	2, 6
United States v. California, 432 U.S. 40 (1977)	2, 3, 7, 9, 17, 20
United States v. Florida, 420 U.S. 531 (1975)	21, 22, 23
United States v. Florida, 425 U.S. 791 (1976)	20, 21, 22, 23
United States v. Lexington Mill & E. Co., 232 U.S. 399 (1914)	15
United States v. Louisiana, 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	5, 9, 10, 11, 14, 18, 24, 25
Western Maryland T.R. Co. v. Mayor, etc. of Baltimore, 68 Atl. 6 (Md. App. 1907)	19
Wisconsin v. Illinois, 278 U.S. 367 (1929)	23
Treaties	
Convention on the Territorial Sea and the Contiguous Zone, T.I.A.S. No. 5639, 15 U.S.T. (Pt. 2) 1606	4
Article 3	6, 16, 17, 18, 24
Article 8	passim
Article 10	26
Statutes	
Rivers and Harbors Act of 1899	23
33 U.S.C. § 401	23
33 U.S.C. § 403	23
Submerged Lands Act: 43 U.S.C. §§ 1301 et seq.	20, 24, 25, 27
Coastal Zone Management Act of 1972, as amended, 16 U.S.C. § 1451	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

United Nations Documents		<u>Page</u>
Draft Report of the International Law Commission Covering the Work of its 6th Session, Chapter IV, Regime of the Territorial Sea, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/L. 48/Add. 4 (1954)		13
International Law Commission (General Assembly Resolution 174 (11) Nov. 21, 1947)		12
Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly, 9 U.N. GAOR, Supp. (No. 9), U.N. Doc. A/2693 (1954), reprinted in [1954] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER. A/1954/Add. 1		13
Report of the International Law Commission to the General Assembly, 11 U.N. GAOR, Supp. (No. 9), U.N. Doc. A/3159 (1956), reprinted in [1956] 2 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER. A/1956/ Add. 1		10, 12
Summary Records of the 6th Session, [1954] 1 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER. A/1954		15
Summary Records of the 7th Session, [1955] 1 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER. A/1955		14, 27
Summary, Records of the 8th Session, [1956] 1 Y.B. Int'l L. Comm'n, U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SER. A/1956		27
Miscellaneous		
Hearings before the Committee on Foreign Relations, United States Senate, on Executives J, K, L, M and N, 86th Congress, 2d Session (1960)		25
House of Representatives Report No. 2515, 82d Congress, 2d Sess. (1952)		2
McDougal and Burke, The Public Order of the Oceans (1962)		25, 26, 27, 28
II Shalowitz, Shore and Sea Boundaries (1964)		20
Waterborne Commerce Statistics, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (1973)		9
